Decree Library at the address given above.

#### Ronald G. Gluck,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2012–20707 Filed 8–22–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

# Notice of Lodging Sixth Amendment to Consent Decree Pursuant to The Clean Air Act

In accordance with 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on August 20, 2012, a proposed Sixth Amendment To Consent Decree in *United States* v. *Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co., et al.,* Case No. 08–cv–020–WFD, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming.

The proposed Sixth Amendment To Consent Decree would resolve the United States' and State of Wyoming's claims that the Sinclair Wyoming Refining Company ("SWRC") and the Sinclair Casper Refining Company ("SCRC") violated certain provisions of the 2008 Consent Decree in United States v. Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co., et al., Case No. 08-cv-020-WFD, Under the terms of the Sixth Amendment To Consent Decree, SWRC and SCRC will both install additional pollution control equipment to enable compliance with requirements of the 2008 Consent Decree and take other action to offset emissions that resulted from the alleged violations.

The Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the proposed consent decree amendment for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General for the Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either emailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to United States v. Sinclair

Wyoming Refining Co., et al., Case No. 08–cv–020–WFD, and Department of Justice Reference No. 90–5–2–1–07793. During the public comment period,

the consent decree amendment may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the consent decree amendment may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to "Consent Decree Copy" (EESCDCopy.enrd@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-5271. If requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library by mail, please enclose a check in the amount of \$15.00 (\$.25 per page) if exhibits are requested or \$3.00 if exhibits are not requested, payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by email or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the address given above.

#### Robert D. Brook,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2012–20781 Filed 8–22–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

## **Antitrust Division**

## United States et al. v. Verizon Communications Inc. et al.; Proposed Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement

Notice is hereby given pursuant to the Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. 16(b)–(h), that a proposed Final Judgment, Stipulation and Competitive Impact Statement have been filed with the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in *United States of America et al. v. Verizon Communications Inc. et al.*, Civil Action No. 1:12–cv–01354. On August 16, 2012, the United States filed a Complaint alleging that the proposed

commercial agreements among Verizon Communications Inc., Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, Comcast Corporation, Time Warner Cable Inc., Cox Communications, Inc., and Bright House Networks, LLC, would violate Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1. The proposed Final Judgment, filed the same time as the Complaint, requires modifications to the commercial agreements and prohibits certain conduct in order to preserve the incentive and ability for Verizon Communications to compete aggressively with each of the cable companies.

Copies of the Complaint, proposed Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement are available for inspection at the Department of Justice, Antitrust Division, Antitrust Documents Group, 450 Fifth Street NW., Suite 1010, Washington, DC 20530 (telephone: 202-514-2481), on the Department of Justice's Web site at http:// www.usdoj.gov/atr, and at the Office of the Clerk of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia. Copies of these materials may be obtained from the Antitrust Division upon request and payment of the copying fee set by Department of Justice regulations.

Public comment is invited within 60 days of the date of this notice. Such comments, including the name of the submitter, and responses thereto, will be posted on the U.S. Department of Justice, Antitrust Division's Internet Web site, filed with the Court and, under certain circumstances, published in the Federal Register. Comments should be directed to Lawrence M. Frankel, Assistant Chief, Telecommunications and Media Enforcement Section, Antitrust Division, Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530, telephone: 202-514-5621.

## Patricia A. Brink,

Director of Civil Enforcement.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Department of Justice, Antitrust Division, 450 5th Street, N.W., Suite 7000, Washington, DC 20530, and STATE OF NEW YORK, Office of the Attorney General, 120 Broadway, New York, NY 10271, Plaintiffs, v. VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., 140 West Street, 29th Floor, New York, NY 10007; CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS, One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920; COMCAST CORPORATION, One Comcast Center, Philadelphia, PA 19103; TIME WARNER CABLE INC., 60 Columbus Circle, New York, NY 10023; COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC., 1400 Lake Hearn Drive, Atlanta, GA 30319, and BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS, LLC, 5000 Campuswood Drive, East Syracuse, NY 13057, Defendants.

Civil Action No.: Filed: